halls. After the baseline data collection, nutrition 

education was given to the intervention group 

alone for a period of 16 weeks, once every two 

weeks between 8 a.m and 10 a.m. The 

participants reduced from seven hundred and 

twenty (720) to six hundred and ninety-nine (699), 

with three hundred and fifty-four (354) in the 

intervention group. 

Control group: The participants in the control 

group was not given any nutrition education 

intervention. At the endline data collection, the 

participants reduced to three hundred and forty-

five (345).  

Data was analyzed using Statistical Package for 

Social Sciences version 23.0. Data was expressed 

as frequencies and percentages. Quantitative 

data were presented using tables. Pearson 

product-moment correlation was used to 

determine the relationship of variables.